



Kendrick School

London Road • Reading • Berkshire • RG1 5BN

Telephone (0118) 901 5859 • Fax (011) 901 5858

Email: admin@kendrick.reading.sch.uk

www.kendrick.reading.sch.uk

2nd April 2015

Freedom of Information Request

I refer to your Freedom of Information requests dated 11th November 2014 and 7th January 2015. Please find below the following information:

FOI Request Dated 11th November 2014

1. Anonymised full test results to include raw and standardised scores for entry into Year 7 in 2012, 2013 and 2014.

Excel spreadsheets attached as follows:

- 2012 Entry
- 2013 Entry
- 2014 Entry

2. Details of how age weighting was calculated (unless this is clear from #1)

NFER confirm that the 2011, 2012 & 2013 tests were standardised using the methodology detailed in SCHAGEN, I.P. (1990). A method for the age standardisation of test scores.' Applied Psychological Measurement, 14, 4, 387-93'

Excel spreadsheets attached as follows.

- 2012 Entry Non Verbal
- 2012 Entry Verbal
- 2013 Entry Non Verbal
- 2013 Entry Verbal
- 2014 Entry Non Verbal
- 2014 Entry Verbal

The ranked position in the tests of the last five applicants who were initially on the waiting list but subsequently offered places.

Year of Entry	Ranked position in the tests of last five applicants Initially on the waiting list but subsequently offered places
2012	4 candidates were ranked joint 148 th (6 candidates in total) 1 candidate was ranked 139 th (8 candidates in total)
2013	1 candidate was ranked 124 th (8 candidates in total) (95 candidates who were offered places at the outset accepted a place)
2014	2 candidates were ranked 109 th (4 candidates in total) 3 candidates were ranked 101 st (8 candidates in total)

FOI Request Dated 7th January 2015

1. Governing Body

- For each current school governor, details of when they started, and when their current term of office expires.

Schedule attached.

As extracted from the Memorandum and Articles of the Kendrick School Academy Trust, which were part of the Academy Funding Agreement between the School and the Secretary of State for Education, Point 65, 'Term of Office':

TERM OF OFFICE

63. The term of office for any Governor shall be 4 years, save that this time limit shall not apply to the Principal. Subject to remaining eligible to be a particular type of Governor, any Governor may be re-appointed or re-elected.

As stated in the Department of Education's Governors' Handbook, January 2014, 'Academy trusts have almost complete flexibility to shape their governance arrangements and design the constitution of their boards and local governing bodies as they see fit. Their specific arrangements are set out in their individual Articles of Association'.

The school invites nominations and when necessary holds elections for Parent Governors and Staff Governors when an individual's term of office expires or when there is a vacancy. As stated in the article above, all other Governors, if they still eligible to be a particular type of Governor, are formally appointed by the Members of the Academy Trust.

2. Pupil Premium

Ten students are in receipt of Pupil Premium at Kendrick School.

Postcode	No of Students
RG1 3	1
RG6 3	1
RG7 3	1
RG6 5	1

We are withholding the postcodes of the remaining 6 students under Section 40(2) – Personal Information Relating to Third Parties. The total number of students who attend Kendrick School and reside in those postcodes means that those students who receive the pupil premium and live in those postcodes could be identified. This would therefore contravene the Principle 1 of the Data Protection Act 1998, 'fair and lawful processing', and Principle 2, 'for specified and lawful purposes that are compatible with the original purpose for which they were obtained'.

Should you disagree with any of the decisions in this letter, you have the right to complain directly to the Information Commissioner. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Geoff Hawkins". The signature is written in a cursive style with a long horizontal line extending to the right from the end of the name.

Mr Geoff Hawkins
Chair of the Governing Body